statements will reflect the acquisition of Southwest as of October 4, 1999.

   16

   17

   RUSH ENTERPRISES, INC., AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

   (Unaudited)
   (In Thousands)

   Rush   Southwest
   Enterprises,  Peterbilt, Inc.
   Inc.,   and Affiliates
   June 30,   June 30,   Pro Forma   Total
   1999   1999   Adjustments(1)   Pro Forma
   ------------  ---------------  --------------   ------------

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   13,008   $   1,249   $   (12,783)(A)   $   1,474
   Accounts receivable, net   18,326   3,141   (3,141)(B)   18,326
   Inventories   138,793   9,561   (2,044)(B)   146,310
   Prepaid expenses and other   523   243   (241)(B)   525
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   170,650   14,194   (18,209)   166,635
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   68,855   668   (316)(B)   69,207
OTHER ASSETS, net   17,835   3   16,553(C)   34,391
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total assets   $   257,340   $   14,865   $   (1,972)   $   270,233
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Floor plan notes payable   $   115,544   $   1,811   $   2,987(A)   $   120,342
   Current maturities of long-term debt   5,904   --   --   5,904
   Advances outstanding under lines of credit   10   --   2,000(A)   2,010
   Trade accounts payable   6,990   2,145   (2,145)(B)   6,990
   Accrued expenses   15,414   1,224   (685)(B)   15,953
   Note payable to shareholder   8,850   --   --   8,850
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   152,712   5,180   2,157   160,049
DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITY, net   2,630   --   --   2,630
LONG-TERM DEBT, net of current maturities   41,924   --   --   41,924
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   60,074   9,685   (4,129)(D)   65,630
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $   257,340   $   14,865   $   (1,972)   $   270,233
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   See accompanying notes to pro forma unaudited condensed
   consolidated financial statements.

   17

   18

   RUSH ENTERPRISES, INC., AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   (In Thousands, Except Earnings Per Share - Unaudited)

   Rush   Southwest
   Enterprises,   Peterbilt, Inc.
   Inc.,   and Affiliates
   Year Ended   Year Ended
   December 31,   December 31,   Pro Forma   Total
   1998   1998   Adjustments(1)   Pro Forma
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
   (Audited)

REVENUES   $   612,785   $   79,789   $   --   $   692,574
COST OF PRODUCTS SOLD   508,242   64,515   --   572,757
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
GROSS PROFIT   104,543   15,274   --   119,817
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE   75,849   10,884   180(E)   86,913
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION   4,813   267   589(C)   5,669
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
OPERATING INCOME   23,881   4,123   (769)   27,235
INTEREST EXPENSE   5,884   71   1,370(F)   7,325
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   17,997   4,052   (2,139)   19,910
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   7,200   --   765(G)   7,965
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
NET INCOME   $   10,797   $   4,052   $   (2,904)   $   11,945
   ================   ================   ================   ================

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE:   $   1.62   $   1.71
   ================   ================

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:

   Basic   6,644   356(D)   7,000
   ================   ================   ================

   Diluted   6,670   356(D)   7,026
   ================   ================   ================

   See accompanying notes to pro forma unaudited condensed
   consolidated financial statements.

   18

   19

   RUSH ENTERPRISES, INC., AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   (In Thousands, Except Earnings Per Share - Unaudited)

   Rush   Southwest
   Enterprises,   Peterbilt, Inc.
   Inc., Six   and Affiliates
   Months   Six Months
   Ended   Ended
   June 30,   June 30,   Pro Forma   Total
   1999   1999   Adjustments(1)   Pro Forma
   ---------------   ---------------   --------------   ---------------

REVENUES   $   367,255   $   42,491   $   --   $   409,746

COST OF PRODUCTS SOLD   303,887   34,261   --   338,148
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

GROSS PROFIT   63,368   8,230   --   71,598

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE   45,207   5,683   90(E)   50,980

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION   2,787   114   295(C)   3,196
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
OPERATING INCOME   15,374   2,433   (385)   17,422

INTEREST EXPENSE (INCOME)   3,366   (23)   685(F)   4,028
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   12,008   2,456   (1,070)   13,394

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   4,803   --   554(G)   5,357
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

NET INCOME   $   7,205   $   2,456   $   (1,624)   $   8,037
   ===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

EARNINGS PER SHARE:

   Basic   $   1.08   $   1.15
   ===============   ===============
   Diluted   $   1.07   $   1.13
   ===============   ===============

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:

   Basic   6,646   356(D)   7,002
   ===============   ===============   ===============

   Diluted   6,757   356(D)   7,113
   ===============   ===============   ===============

   See accompanying notes to pro forma unaudited condensed
   consolidated financial statements.

   19

   20

   RUSH ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (In Thousands, except share amounts)

   (Unaudited)

1.   Pro forma adjustments related to the Acquisition: